

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CANDIDO RODRIGUEZ, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALFI, INC., PAUL ANTONIO PEREIRA,
DENNIS MCINTOSH, JOHN M. COOK,
II, PETER BORDES, JIM LEE, JUSTIN
ELKOURI, ALLISON FICKEN, FRANK
SMITH, AND RICHARD MOWSER,
KINGS WOOD CAPITAL MARKETS,
REVERE SECURITIES LLC, AND
WESTPARK CAPITAL, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-24232-KMW

**PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE \$1,725,000 SETTLEMENT FUND 3

III. A FEE AWARD OF 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % OF THE SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR AND REASONABLE IN THIS CASE..... 4

 A. The Requested 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % Fee Is Reasonable Under the *Camden I* Factors 4

 1. The Time and Labor Expended Supports the Requested Fee 4

 2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues Involved..... 7

 3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Adequately and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys 11

 4. The Preclusion of Other Employment 12

 5. The Requested Fee Is Customary for a Case Such as This One 12

 6. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Assumed Substantial Risk and Pursued This Case on a Pure Contingency Basis 13

 7. Time Limitations/Nature and Length of Attorney-Client Relationship 14

 8. The Amount Involved and Results Obtained..... 14

 9. The Undesirability of the Case 15

 10. Awards in Similar Cases Support a Fee Award of 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % of the Settlement Fund 16

 11. Lead Plaintiff Has Approved the Requested Fee 17

 12. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Also Supports the Requested Fee .. 18

IV. THE LITIGATION EXPENSES INCURRED ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED..... 18

V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ PSLRA AWARD REQUESTS... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) 1

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 3

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 2

Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.,
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) 14

Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.,
118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)..... 13, 18

Bell v. Pension Committee of ATH Holding Co., LLC,
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) 2

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 3

Cabot East Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot,
2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018)..... 4, 17

Camden I Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 3, 4, 11, 16

Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma,
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) 9

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 11

Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.,
79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978) 7

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012) 7, 12, 17

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 11

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. April 15, 2010) 11

Desue v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.,
2023 WL 4420348 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2023)..... 7

Dowdell v. City of Apopka,
698 F.2d 1181 (11th Cir. 1983) 18

Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 9

Edmonds v. U.S.,
658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987)..... 11

Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. of Iowa,
1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 1998)..... 7

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 15

Fernandez v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
2017 WL 7798110 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2017)..... 12, 16, 17

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010) 9

Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999)..... 4

Gevaerts v. TD Bank,
2015 WL 6751061 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)..... 19

Gonzalez v. TCR Sports Broad. Holding, LLP,
2019 WL 2249941 (S.D. Fla. May 24, 2019) 17

Gross v. GFI Group, Inc.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 384 (S.D.N.Y., 2018)..... 13

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 20

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... 10

Hanley v. Tampa Bay Sports & Ent. LLC,
2020 WL 2517766 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 23, 2020)..... 16

Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.,
2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. March 23, 2021)..... 7, 15, 19, 20

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018)..... 16

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 14

IBEW v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.,
2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012) 15

In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.,
1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) 14

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 8

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) 10, 14

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10

In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.,
852 F. Supp. 2d 767 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 9

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 10

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 4

In re Dell Inc.,
2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010) 14, 15

In re Enron Corp.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 6

In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019) 17, 20

In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.,
420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976)..... 8

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 20

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 11

In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 8, 2011) 2, 7

In re Ocean Power Tech., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) 16

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007) 3

In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005) 19

In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action,
2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009) 8

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) 12

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 14

In re: Managed Care Litig. v. Aetna,
2003 WL 22850070 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2003)..... 17

Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.,
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 7

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 4

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
2020 WL 5553312 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020) 19

Jones v. Diamond,
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) 13

Jorling v. Anthem, Inc.,
836 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. Ind. 2011) 9

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 7

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988) 6, 7

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 6

Morgan v. Public Storage,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016) 12, 16

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines Ltd.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 7, 12, 13

Pritchard v. APYX Medical Corp.,
2020 WL 6937821 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2020) 19

Ressler v. Jacobson,
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 8, 14, 18

Reyes v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC,
2013 WL 12219252 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013) 16

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 14

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2006) 12, 16

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 17

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 16

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016)..... 7, 20

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.,
2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 20

Waters v. Cook’s Pest Control, Inc.,
2012 WL 2923542 (N.D. Ala. July 17, 2012) 12

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) 6, 17

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla Sept. 26, 2012) 13, 17

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. §§ 101..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 77k(e) 10

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) 3

15 U.S.C. §§ 77z-1(a)(4)..... 19
